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-   DESIGN IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE OF WISCONSIN AND THE 2009
    INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.

-   MINIMUM 28 DAY CONCRETE CYLINDER STRENGTH SHALL BE:

FOOTINGS 3000   PSI
SLABS ON GROUND 3000   PSI
PIERS 3000   PSI
FOUNDATION WALLS 3000   PSI

-   REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615 GRADE 60.

-   CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C90 TYPE II NORMAL WEIGHT UNITS.

-   MORTAR SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C270 TYPE S.

-   MASONRY GROUT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C476. MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
    SHALL BE f'c = 3000 PSI.

-   MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF UNREINFORCED CONCRETE MASONRY
    CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE f'm = 1500 PSI.

-   MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF REINFORCED CONCRETE MASONRY CONSTRUCTION
    SHALL BE f'm = 1500 PSI.

-   STRUCTURAL STEEL PLATES, ANGLES, CHANNELS, AND OTHER ROLLED MEMBERS SHALL
    CONFORM TO ASTM A36.

-   STRUCTURAL WOOD FRAMING SHALL CONFORM TO NFPA NATIONAL DESIGN
    SPECIFICATIONS (OR MEET ALL THE MINIMUM PUBLISHED VALUES) AS FOLLOWS:

STUDS, CAPS, AND SILLS: SPECIES - SPRUCE-PINE-FIR GRADE - NO. 2
HEAVY TIMBER FRAMING: SPECIES - WESTERN CEDARS GRADE - NO. 2

OR BETTER

-   ASSUMED  BEARING CAPACITY FOR SPREAD FOOTINGS IS 2000 PSF.

-   DESIGN LOADS:

FLOOR LIVE LOADS (IBC 2009)
CORRIDORS (ON "AT GRADE" LEVELS) 100   PSF

MINIMUM ROOF LIVE LOAD 20    PSF

ROOF SNOW LOAD (ASCE 7-05)
OCCUPANCY CATEGORY II
IMPORTANCE FACTOR Is = 1.0
GROUND SNOW LOAD Pg = 30 PSF
FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD Pf = 25 PSF
EXPOSURE FACTOR Ce = 1.0
THERMAL FACTOR Ct = 1.2

WIND LOAD (ASCE 7-05)
OCCUPANCY CATEGORY II
IMPORTANCE FACTOR Iw = 1.0
BASIC WIND SPEED V = 90 MPH
EXPOSURE B
INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT GCpi = +/- 0.18
COMPONENTS AND CLADDING REFER TO TABLE THIS SHEET

SEISMIC LOAD (IBC 2009)
OCCUPANCY CATEGORY II
IMPORTANCE FACTOR Ie = 1.0
SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATIONS SS = 0.109 g

S1 = 0.044 g
SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENTS SDS = 0.116 g

SD1 = 0.071 g
SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT Cs = 0.058
RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR R = 2
SOIL SITE CLASS D
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY B
BASIC SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM ORDINARY REINFORCED

MASONRY SHEAR WALLS
ANALYSIS PROCEDURE EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE

PROCEDURE
DESIGN BASE SHEAR 6 KIPS

-   RESISTANCE TO LATERAL LOADS ON STRUCTURE IS PROVIDED BY ORDINARY REINFORCED
    MASONRY SHEAR WALLS AND ROOF DIAPHRAGMS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SUFFICIENT
    TEMPORARY BRACING UNTIL ALL LATERAL SUPPORT SYSTEMS ARE IN PLACE AND FUNCTIONAL.

-   ALL STRUCTURAL FRAMING AND CONNECTIONS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED FOR THE FINAL
    COMPLETED CONDITION AND HAVE NOT BEEN INVESTIGATED FOR POTENTIAL LOADINGS
    ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION.  ANY INVESTIGATION OF THE STRUCTURAL FRAMING
    AND CONNECTIONS FOR ADEQUACY DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS IS THE SOLE
    RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

-   CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION AND ALL
    JOB SITE SAFETY.

DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS

EARTHWORK

-   FOOTINGS SHALL BE CAST ON UNDISTURBED SUBSOIL.  IF DESIGN CAPACITY IS NOT
    ENCOUNTERED AT THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN, FOOTINGS MUST BE LOWERED. CONSULT
    ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING.

-   NO HOLES, TRENCHES OR DISTURBANCES OF THE SOIL SHALL BE ALLOWED WITHIN THE
    VOLUME DESCRIBED BY 45 DEGREE LINES SLOPING FROM THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE
    FOOTING.  IF SUCH ARE REQUIRED, FOOTINGS MUST BE LOWERED.

-   BACKFILL EVENLY ON EACH SIDE OF FOUNDATION WALLS AND RETAINING WALLS.

-   TOPSOIL AND FILL BELOW SLABS ON GROUND SHALL BE REMOVED.  AGGREGATE BASE
    COURSE UNDER SLABS ON GROUND SHALL BE BANKRUN GRAVEL COMPACTED TO 6-INCH
    LAYERS (EXCEPT WHERE LOOSE FILL IS INDICATED ON PLANS).  PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 6"
    AGGREGATE BASE COURSE BELOW SLABS ON GROUND.

-   BACKFILL AGAINST INTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED COMPACTED TO
    MAXIMUM 6-INCH LAYERS.

-   BACKFILL AGAINST EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED COMPACTED
    TO MAXIMUM 6-INCH LAYERS.

-   PROVIDE MINIMUM 24 INCHES OF FREE DRAINING AGGREGATE OVER ALL DRAIN TILES AND
    4 INCHES BELOW.

GENERAL NOTES

CONCRETE

-   FORMWORK SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACI "MANUAL OF CONCRETE
    PRACTICE", LATEST EDITION.

-   REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE DETAILED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACI
    "MANUAL OF CONCRETE PRACTICE", LATEST EDITION, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

-   LAP ALL WALL BARS WITH CLASS B  SPLICES UNLESS OTHERWISE DETAILED.

-   CONCRETE PROTECTION FOR REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
    "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE", ACI 318-08.

-   SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE CAST ALLOWING A SUFFICIENT NUMBER OF JOINTS TO
    ADEQUATELY CONTROL SHRINKAGE CRACKING.  SAWCUTTING SHALL BE DONE AS SOON AS
    SAWCUT WILL NOT RAVEL CONCRETE OR WITHIN 16 HOURS MAXIMUM OF INITIAL POURING
    OPERATION.  MAXIMUM SIZE OF PANELS SHALL BE 15  FEET BY 15  FEET.

-   ALLOW AT LEAST 24 HOURS BEFORE POURING ADJACENT WALL SECTIONS BETWEEN
    CONSTRUCTION JOINTS.  MAXIMUM LENGTH OF POUR TO BE 40  FEET.

-   DO NOT PLACE OR CUT HOLES IN CONCRETE SLABS, WALLS OR COLUMNS WITHOUT
    PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.

-   PIPES AND CONDUITS EMBEDDED IN OR PASSING THROUGH STRUCTURAL MEMBERS MUST
    BE APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.  PIPE AND CONDUITS EMBEDDED IN
    CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE LARGER THAN 2 INCHES IN OUTSIDE DIAMETER AT THEIR WIDEST
    POINT OR FITTING.

-   ELECTRICAL CONDUIT OR PIPES EMBEDDED IN OR PASSING THROUGH SLABS OR
    WALLS SHALL BE LOCATED AND PLACED SO THAT:

    1. THEY ARE NOT CLOSER THAN THREE DIAMETERS ON CENTER.
    2. THE CONCRETE COVER IS NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES.
    3. THEY RUN BETWEEN REINFORCING AND DO NOT DISPLACE IT IN ANY MANNER.

-   ALUMINUM CONDUITS SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN CONCRETE.

-   CHAMFER ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE CORNERS.  SEE ARCHITECTURAL/STRUCTURAL
    DRAWINGS FOR REQUIREMENTS.

-   CONCRETE SHALL BE TESTED BY THE OWNER’S TESTING LAB.  REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS
    FOR REQUIREMENTS.

-   PROPER CURING PROCEDURES SHALL BE USED FOR SLAB ON GRADE TO PREVENT CURLING.

-   CALCIUM CHLORIDE SHALL NOT BE USED IN CONCRETE MIXES.

CONCRETE MASONRY

-   PRODUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION OF CONCRETE MASONRY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
    WITH THE "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR CONCRETE MASONRY STRUCTURES",
    ACI 530-08, AND THE NCMA "TEK MANUAL FOR CONCRETE MASONRY DESIGN AND
    CONSTRUCTION", LATEST EDITION.

-   COLD WEATHER CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE IMIAC "RECOMMENDED
    PRACTICES AND GUIDE SPECIFICATIONS FOR COLD WEATHER MASONRY AND CONSTRUCTION",
    LATEST EDITION.

-   CALCIUM CHLORIDE OR ADMIXTURES CONTAINING CALCIUM CHLORIDE SHALL NOT BE USED.

-   MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY BRACED TO RESIST WIND FORCES UNTIL
    PERMANENT DESIGN SUPPORTS ARE IN PLACE AND FUNCTIONAL.  BRACING SHALL BE
    DESIGNED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

-   PROVIDE DOWELS INTO FOUNDATION THE SAME SIZE AND NUMBER AS WALL REINFORCING.

-   LAP REINFORCING BARS 48 DIAMETERS.

-   CONCRETE MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE REINFORCED AT EVERY OTHER BED JOINT WITH
    9 GAGE LADDER TYPE JOINT REINFORCEMENT.

-   VERTICAL BARS SHOWN ON THE DESIGN DRAWINGS SHALL BE PLACED IN A CONTINUOUS
    UNOBSTRUCTED CELL OF NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES BY 4 INCHES.

-   ALL BOND BEAMS AND PILASTERS SHALL BE REINFORCED AS SHOWN ON THE DESIGN
    DRAWINGS AND FILLED WITH GROUT.

-   ALL DOOR AND WINDOW JAMBS SHALL BE GROUTED SOLID 8 INCHES WIDE UNLESS SHOWN
    OTHERWISE.

-   WHERE NOT SHOWN OTHERWISE, MINIMUM SOLID GROUTED MASONRY BELOW BEAM
    REACTIONS SHALL BE 16 INCHES DEEP BY 32 INCHES LONG.

-   WHERE NOT SHOWN OTHERWISE, MINIMUM SOLID GROUTED MASONRY BELOW LINTEL
    REACTIONS SHALL BE 16 INCHES DEEP BY 16 INCHES LONG.

WOOD FRAMING

-   ERECTION OF ALL WOOD FRAMING SHALL CONFORM TO THE NATIONAL FOREST PRODUCTS
    ASSOCIATION DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS, AMERICAN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION, AND THE STATE
    OF WISCONSIN BUILDING CODE, LATEST EDITIONS.

-   THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE DRAWINGS OF ALL
    OTHER DISCIPLINES AND THE SPECIFICATIONS.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE
    REQUIREMENTS OF OTHER TRADES AS TO SLEEVES, CHASES, HANGERS, INSERTS,
    ANCHORS, HOLES, AND OTHER ITEMS TO BE PLACED OR SET IN THE STRUCTURAL WORK.

-   DRAWINGS INDICATE GENERAL AND TYPICAL DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION.  WHERE
    CONDITIONS ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWN, SIMILAR DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL
    BE USED, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE ENGINEER.

-   ALL STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS RELATING TO WOOD FRAMING WHICH ARE TO BE COMPOSED
    OF COMPONENTS TO BE FIELD ERECTED SHALL BE SUPERVISED BY THE SUPPLIER DURING
    MANUFACTURING, DELIVERY, HANDLING, STORAGE, AND ERECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH
    THE SUPPLIER’S INSTRUCTIONS AND REQUIREMENTS.

-   LOADING APPLIED TO THE STRUCTURE DURING THE PROCESS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL
    NOT EXCEED THE SAFE LOAD-CARRYING CAPACITY OF THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS.  THE
    LIVE LOADS USED IN THE DESIGN OF THIS STRUCTURE ARE INDICATED IN THE “DESIGN
    SPECIFICATIONS”.  DO NOT APPLY ANY CONSTRUCTION LOADS UNTIL STRUCTURAL FRAMING
    IS PROPERLY CONNECTED TOGETHER AND UNTIL ALL TEMPORARY BRACING IS IN PLACE.

-   INSTALL ALL SHEATHING WITH THE LONG DIMENSIONS OF THE PANEL ACROSS SUPPORTS
    AND WITH PANEL CONTINUOUS OVER TWO OR MORE SPANS.  STAGGER PANEL END JOINTS.
    ALLOW 1/8-INCH SPACING AT PANEL ENDS AND EDGES UNLESS OTHERWISE RECOMMENDED
    BY THE SHEATHING MANUFACTURER.

-   ALL NAILING SHALL BE CAREFULLY DRIVEN AND NOT OVERDRIVEN.  THE USE OF STAPLES IS
    PROHIBITED.

-   WALL AND ROOF SHEATHING NAILS SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED.

-   NAILING OF WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO THE MINIMUM NAILING
    SCHEDULE.

-   ALL FRAMING EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE
    SHALL BE PRESSURE-TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN WOOD PRESERVERS
    ASSOCIATION SPECIFICATIONS.  WHERE POSSIBLE, ALL CUTS AND HOLES SHOULD BE
    COMPLETED BEFORE TREATMENT.  CUTS AND HOLES DUE TO THE ON-SITE FABRICATION
    SHALL BE BRUSHED WITH 2 COATS OF COPPER NAPHTHENATE SOLUTION CONTAINING A
    MINIMUM OF 2% METALLIC COPPER IN SOLUTION (PER AWPA STANDARD M4).

-   PREFABRICATED METAL JOIST HANGERS, HURRICANE CLIPS, HOLD-DOWN ANCHORS, AND
    OTHER ACCESSORIES SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY “SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY”
    OR APPROVED EQUAL.  INSTALL ALL ACCESSORIES PER THE MANUFACTURER’S
    REQUIREMENTS.  ALL STEEL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 0.04 INCHES (PER
    ASTM A653) AND BE GALVANIZED (G60 COATING).

MISCELLANEOUS

-   DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION OR CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS SHALL BE
    VERIFIED AND COORDINATED PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS.

-   VERIFY AND COORDINATE, WITH ALL CONTRACTORS, THE LOCATION OF ALL
    ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL APPURTENANCES AND OPENINGS.

-   EXPANSION ANCHORS SHALL BE HILTI KWIK BOLT TZ.

-   ADHESIVE ANCHORS SHALL BE HILTI HIT-HY 150 MAX SD.

-   CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS PRIOR TO
    FABRICATION: MASONRY, REBAR, & WOOD TRUSSES.

DESIGN WIND PRESSURE, PSF

EFFECTIVE WIND AREA, SF

AREA DESCRIPTION1 10 20 50 100 200 > 500

ROOF INTERIOR ZONE

END ZONE REGION OF THE ROOF SURFACE LOCATED
WITHIN 3'-0" OF THE BUILDING CORNER

WALL INTERIOR ZONE

END ZONE REGION OF THE ROOF SURFACE LOCATED
WITHIN 3'-0" OF THE BUILDING PERIMETER

END ZONE REGION OF THE WALL SURFACE LOCATED
WITHIN 3'-0" OF THE BUILDING CORNER

1

2

3
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4 (-)

5 (+)

5 (-)

NOTES:

1. NEGATIVE PRESSURES ACT AWAY FROM COMPONENT SURFACE.  POSITIVE PRESSURES ACT TOWARD COMPONENT SURFACES.

2. WIND UPLIFT PRESSURE ON ROOF OVERHANGS SHALL BE 42 PSF IN AREA 2 OVERHANGS, 64 PSF IN AREA 3 OVERHANGS.  WIND
    UPLIFT PRESSURE ON CANOPIES SHALL BE 15 PSF IN AREA 1, 29 PSF IN AREAS 2 & 3 OVERHANGS.
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- FOR GENERAL NOTES AND DESIGN SPECIFICATION, REFER TO SHEET S000.

- TOP OF WALL (TOW) ELEVATION NOTED ON PLAN.

- TYPICAL ROOF = 5/16" APA RATED PLYWOOD SHEATHING, EXPOSURE 1 OVER 3x6
  TONGUE AND GROOVE DECKING. SHEATHING SHALL BE SECURED TO FRAMING
  WITH 10d NAILS AT 6" OC EDGES. SHEATHING SHALL BE SECURED USING 12"x24"
  PATTERN INTERIOR OF FIELD.

- EACH PIECE OF DECKING SHOULD BE TOENAILED AT EACH SUPPORT WITH ONE
  40d NAIL AND FACE NAILED WITH ONE 60d NAIL. COURSES SHALL BE SPIKED TO
  EACH OTHER WITH 8 INCH SPIKES AT INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED 30 INCHES
  THROUGH PREDRILLED EDGE HOLES AND WITH ONE SPIKE AT A DISTANCE
  NOT EXCEEDING 10 INCHES FROM EACH PIECE.

-   Wx    = WALL TYPE, SEE S103 FOR MASONRY WALL REINFORCING SCHEDULE.

-    X      = LINTEL, SEE S103 FOR LINTEL SCHEDULE.

- HTT# = HEAVY TIMBER TRUSS TYPES, REFER TO SHEET S102.

-                = DIRECTION IN WHICH ROOF DECKING SPANS.

- FOR GENERAL NOTES AND DESIGN SPECIFICATION, REFER TO SHEET S000.

- TOP OF FOUNDATION (TOF) ELEVATION NOTED IN PLAN.

- TOP OF FOUNDATION WALL (TOFW) ELEVATION NOTED ON PLAN.

- CJ = CMU WALL VERTICAL CONTROL JOINT.  REFER TO DETAIL 3/S103.

- TYPE S2 BUILDING IS HEATED YEAR ROUND.

- TYPICAL FLOOR = 4" SLAB ON GRADE REINFORCED WITH 3.5 LB/CU YARD
  W.R. GRACE STRUX 90/40 FIBER REINFORCEMENT.  TOP OF SLAB
  ELEVATION 100'-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN.

- FOR VAPOR RETARDER LOCATION AND TYPICAL SUBGRADE REQUIREMENTS
  REFER TO DETAIL 3/S101.

- FOR TYPICAL CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL CORNER, REFER TO DETAIL 5/S101.

- FOR TYPICAL CMU WALL OPENINGS, REFER TO DETAILS 1 AND 2/S103.

- FOR TYPICAL CMU WALL BOND BEAM CORNERS, REFER TO DETAIL 4/S103.

-   Wx    = WALL TYPE, SEE S103 FOR MASONRY WALL REINFORCING SCHEDULE.
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 1/4" = 1'-0"1
TYPE S2 FOUNDATION PLAN

 1/4" = 1'-0"2
TYPE S2 ROOF FRAMING PLAN
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TOF

SEE PLAN

CAST-IN-PLACE
CONCRETE WALL

1'
-0

"

CAST-IN-PLACE
CONCRETE FOOTING6" 1'-0" 6"

(3) EQUALLY SPACED
CONTINUOUS #5 BARS.
3" CLEAR FROM BOTTOM
AND SIDES.

#5 DOWELS @ 48" OC

30"

8"=8" WALL
11"=12" WALL

(2) CONTINUOUS #5 BARS
TOP AND BOTTOM.  2"
CLEAR FROM TOP AND
BOTTOM AND 3" CLEAR
FROM SIDES.

CONTRACTORS HAVE THE OPTION OF EITHER CONCRETE OR CMU

TOFW

SEE PLAN

TOF

SEE PLAN

(3) EQUALLY SPACED
CONTINUOUS #5 BARS.
3" CLEAR FROM BOTTOM
AND SIDES.

CAST-IN-PLACE
CONCRETE FOOTING

CMU WALL WITH JOINT
REINFORCING @ 16" OC

1'
-0

"

SLAB ON GRADE,
SEE PLAN

STONE, SEE
ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS

WALL, SEE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR TYPE

TOFW

SEE PLAN

SLAB ON GRADE,
SEE PLAN

STONE, SEE
ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS

WALL, SEE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR TYPE

8"

8"

6" 6"
11 5/8"

1'-0"

#5 DOWELS @ 48" OC

BOND BEAM WITH
(2) #5 CONTINUOUS

2 1/2" 1'-3" 2 1/2"

2 
1/

2"
1'

-3
"

2 
1/

2"

C
L

C
L

CL CL

1" 1'-6" 1"

5 
1/

4"
9 

1/
2"

5 
1/

4"

3/8"x12" HIGH VERTICAL
GALVANIZED PAINTED
PLATES.  SEE SECTION.

1/2" GALVANIZED PAINT
BASE PLATE

HEAVY TIMBER TRUSS
(HTT2) - NOTCH BASE OF
TIMBER TO HAVE OUTSIDE
FACE OF VERTICAL PLATES
ALIGN WITH EXTERIOR FACE
OF TIMBER

(4) ANCHOR RODS, SEE
PIER SECTION BELOW.

PIER SECTION

1'
-0

"

TOF

MIN 32" BELOW FINISH
GRADE

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE
FOOTING

(4) #6 BARS EACH WAY,
EQUALLY SPACED

6" 3'-4" 6"T
Y

P
IC

A
L

2"
 C

LE
A

R
,

T
Y

P
IC

A
L

3"
 C

LE
A

R
,

TYPICAL
3" CLEAR,

TOP OF LEDGE

99'-4"

TOP OF PIER

102'-11"

T
Y

P
IC

A
L

2 
1/

2"
 C

LE
A

R

#7 DOWELS AT EACH
VERTICAL BAR

48"

9"

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE
PIER

#7 BARS VERTICAL.  SPACED
AT 6" OC AROUND PERIMETER.
(16) TOTAL.

(2) #3 TIES @ 14" OC
VERTICAL

1" DIA ANCHOR RODS,
(4) TOTAL.  EMBED 15"
IN PIER.

G
R

O
U

T

1/
2"

N
O

N
-S

H
R

IN
K

1'
-0

 1
/2

"

C
L 2"

1/2" GALVANIZED
PAINTED BASE PLATE

2" 3" 4 1/2" 4" 3 1/2" 1"

3"

2"

7"
1"

1" DIAMETER THRU BOLTS.
PROVIDE WASHER ON
EACH SIDE

3/8"x12" HIGH VERTICAL GALVANIZED
PAINTED PLATES

2" 2"

2"
2"

3" TYPICAL

CL

TOP OF PIER

102'-11"

TOP OF LEDGE

99'-4"

3"
 T

Y
P

IC
A

L

C
L

(2) #3 TIES @ 14" OC VERTICAL

#7 BARS VERTICAL SPACED AT
6" OC AROUND PERIMETER.
(16) TOTAL.

CAST-IN-PLACE
CONCRETE PIER

3'-0"

2'
-0

"

1A

S101

1B

S1012" 3'-0" 2"

4'-4"

1/4
TYP

1/4
TYP

3/4" GALVANIZED
PAINTED SHUT OFF
PLATE 1/4

TYP

1/2"x1 1/4"x8 3/4"
GALVANIZED PAINTED
SEALER PLATE, TYP
BOTH SIDES

SLAB CONTROL JOINT

SLAB CONSTRUCTION JOINT

BASE COURSE, REFER
TO SPECIFICATIONS

SLAB ON GRADE,
SEE PLAN

BOND BREAKER
(FORM RELEASE AGENT)

CONCRETE SLAB REINFORCEMENT,
SEE PLAN

CONTINUOUS KEYWAY

SAW CUT OR TOOLED JOINT AT FORM EDGE
STOP REINFORCEMENT
AT JOINT

TOC

SEE PLAN

TOC

SEE PLAN

T
/3

T
/3

VAPOR RETARDER, REFER
TO SPECIFICATIONS

REINFORCEMENT, SEE PLAN
SLAB ON GRADE,
SEE PLAN

SAW CUT OR TOOLED JOINT

BASE COURSE REFER
TO SPECIFICATIONS

VAPOR RETARDER, REFER
TO SPECIFICATIONS

T
/4

T
/3

T
T

#4@12" OC

#4@12" OC
AT DOOR OPENING

SLOPE TO

DRAIN

2'-0"

2'-0"

SLAB ON GRADE,
SEE PLAN

6" SLAB WITH #4@12" OC
EACH WAY BOTTOM

2-#5 CONTINUOUS

TOC

SEE PLAN
TOW

SEE PLAN

TOF

SEE
PLAN

LOOSE FILL

#4@12" OC

DOWEL SAME SIZE
AND SPACING AS WALL
VERTICALS

SEE PLAN

8" 8" 8"

2' - 0"

TOF

SEE PLAN

FOR WALL AND FOOTING REINFORCEMENT
AND DIMENSIONS REFER TO PLAN FOR
APPROPRIATE SECTION

NOTE:
LOCATE SLAB BREAK UNDER DOOR THRESHOLD.

FOUNDATION WALL CAN BE CONCRETE OR CMU
BY CONTRACTOR'S CHOICE.

TOW

SEE PLAN

SEE NOTE

3" MINIMUM 3" MINIMUM2'-0"

2'-0"

1

1'
-0

"

(3) #4 VERTICALS

2"
 T

Y
P

IC
A

L

LCONCRETE WALL
REINFORCEMENT.
SEE PLAN FOR
APPROPRIATE
SECTION, TYPICAL.

3'-0"x3'-0" CORNER BARS
SAME SIZE AND SPACING
AS HORIZONTAL BARS

WALL CORNER

.

.

SLAB ON GRADE,
SEE PLAN

NON-LOAD BEARING INTERIOR
CMU WALL.  SEE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR WALL WIDTH.

(2) #5 CONTINUOUS

TOC

SEE PLAN

EQUAL EQUAL

2'-0"

1'
-0

"

1

1.5
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Sections

 1/2" = 1'-0"2
SECTION

 1" = 1'-0"1
SECTION

 1/2" = 1'-0"3
DETAIL

 1/2" = 1'-0"4
SECTION

 1/2" = 1'-0"5
DETAIL

 1" = 1'-0"1A
BASE PLATE

 1" = 1'-0"1B
PIER PLAN

 1/2" = 1'-0"6
SECTION
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1/2" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLT

"B"

8" BOND BEAM WITH
(2) #5 BARS CONTINUOUS

2x8 TREATED WOOD BLOCKING
WITH 1/2" DIAMETER ANCHOR
BOLTS AT 48" OC

HEAVY TIMBER TRUSS (HTT1) -
ANCHOR TO WOOD BLOCKING
WITH (2) TIES SIMILAR TO SIMPSON
A34 ANGLES (GALVANIZED) - INSTALL
ONE ON EACH SIDE OF TRUSS AT
EACH BEARING POINT

PLYWOOD SHEATHING,
SEE PLAN

TONGUE AND GROOVE
DECKING, SEE PLAN

7"

2"

FASTEN DECKING AND SHEATHING PER
NAILING INDICATED IN ROOF FRAMING
PLAN NOTES

4'-4" 13'-0" 13'-0" 4'-4"

12

4

12

4

2 
1/

4"

6 3/4" 1/2"

6x10 ROOF RAFTER

3x6 TIE BEAM

3x6 TIE BEAM

6x10 ROOF RAFTER

4'
-3

"

(3) 1" DIAMETER
THRU BOLTS AND
WASHERS

(2) 1/2" DIAMETER
THRU BOLTS AND
WASHERS

9"x3"x1/4" STEEL PLATE -
GALVANIZED - WITH (2) 1/2"
DIAMETER THRU BOLTS
AND WASHERS - PROVIDE
A PLATE ON EACH SIDE OF
BEAMS

NOTE:
AT EXTERIOR WALLS
PLACE 3x6's ON
INTERIOR SIDE OF
ROOF RAFTER

3/4"
2" 2"

3/4"

6" 4"

1/2" 6 3/4"

1 
1/

2"
2 

1/
2"

1 
1/

2"

2 
1/

4"

6"4"

1 
1/

2"
2 

1/
2"

1 
1/

2"

1'-4"

8"

7"
1'

-5
"

4 5/8" 9 1/4"

4'
-9

 1
/8

"
4"

6"
7 

1/
2"

1/
2"

10"x10" ROOF RAFTER

12

4

12

4

1" DIAMETER THRU BOLTS
AND WASHERS - (5) TOTAL
- (3) MUST BE ON COLUMN

24"x3"x1/4" STEEL PLATE
- GALVANIZED - PAINT - PROVIDE
A PLATE ON EACH SIDE OF TRUSS

BASE PLATE - SEE 1/S101

10"x10" ROOF RAFTER

24"x3"x1/4" STEEL PLATE
- GALVANIZED - PAINT - PROVIDE
A PLATE ON EACH SIDE OF TRUSS

12

4

26"x14"x1/4" STEEL PLATE
- GALVANIZED - CUT TO
PROFILE OF ROOF RAFTERS
-PAINT - PROVIDE A PLATE ON
EACH SIDE OF ROOF RAFTER

1" DIAMETER THRU BOLTS
AND WASHERS - (4) IN EACH
RAFTER - (8) TOTAL

1'
-4

"
8"

7"
1'

-5
"

4 5/8"9 1/4"

4'
-9

 1
/8

"
4"

6"
7 

1/
2"

1/
2"

10"x10" ROOF RAFTER

1" DIAMETER THRU BOLTS
AND WASHERS - (5) TOTAL
- (3) MUST BE ON COLUMN

24"x3"x1/4" STEEL PLATE
- GALVANIZED - PAINT - PROVIDE
A PLATE ON EACH SIDE OF TRUSS

10"x10" ROOF RAFTER

24"x3"x1/4" STEEL PLATE
- GALVANIZED - PAINT - PROVIDE
A PLATE ON EACH SIDE OF TRUSS

12

4CL THRU BOLT

11'-1 1/8" 9 1/8" 5'-5 3/4"5'-5 3/4" 9 1/8" 11'-1 1/8"

PLATE - SEE 1/S101

BASE PLATE - SEE 1/S101

PLATE - SEE 1/S101
CL THRU BOLT

CL THRU BOLT

CL THRU BOLT

CL THRU BOLT

CL THRU BOLT
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Sections

 3" = 1'-0"1
SECTION

 1/2" = 1'-0"2
HEAVY TIMBER TRUSS - HTT1

 1/2" = 1'-0"3
HEAVY TIMBER TRUSS - HTT2
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#4@48"O.C. VERTICAL
CENTERED IN WALL

#4@48"O.C. VERTICAL
CENTERED IN WALL

8"

6"

MASONRY WALL REINFORCING SCHEDULE NOTES:
1. PROVIDE TYPICAL VERTICAL REINFORCING AT WALL ENDS AND EACH SIDE OF CONTROL JOINTS,
    REINFORCE FIRST TWO CELLS EACH SIDE OF OPENINGS FULL HEIGHT OF WALL WHERE THE
    USE OF STEEL LINTELS INTERRUPTS VERTICAL CONTINUITY OF WALL, SHIFT REINFORCED CELLS
    PAST LINTEL BEARING AND GROUT WALL SOLID BELOW END OF LINTELS.

2. PROVIDE DOWELS FOR VERTICAL REINFORCING INTO FOUNDATION WALLS AND FOOTINGS BELOW
    PER DETAILS.

3. SEE GENERAL NOTES AND DETAILS FOR HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCING AND BOND BEAM
    REQUIREMENTS.

4. UNLESS DETAILED OR OTHERWISE CALLED OUT, PROVIDE CMU LINTELS PER LINTEL SCHEDULE
    OVER OPENINGS IN MASONRY WALLS.

5. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCING IN ALL WALLS AS PER SPECIFICATIONS.

6. SEE PLAN & DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL WALL REINFORCING & GROUTING REQUIREMENTS NOT
    COVERED IN THIS SCHEDULE.

TYPE NOMINAL
THICKNESS REINFORCING REMARKS

W1

W2

MASONRY WALL REINFORCING SCHEDULE

SEE SCHEDULE FOR BAR SPACING

E
Q

U
A

L
E

Q
U

A
L

S
E

E
 S

C
H

E
D

U
LE

VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT
- SEE SCHEDULE FOR SIZE
- EXTEND FULL HEIGHT OF WALL
- PROVIDE LAP SPLICE LENGTH
  PER SPECIFICATIONS
- STAGGER LAPS

FILL CORES SOLID WITH
GROUT AT REINFORCEMENT

BED FACE SHELLS AND WEBS
WITH MORTAR AT FILLED CORES

MARK

LINTEL SCHEDULE

TYPE SIZE
BEARING
LENGTH

REMARKS

1 8" BOND BEAM WITH (2) #5 BOTTOMI 8" SEE DETAIL 5 ON THIS SHEET FOR JAMB DETAIL

LINTEL SCHEDULE NOTES:

1. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL OPENINGS.

2. COORDINATE BOTTOM OF LINTEL ELEVATION WITH ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL MASONRY DIMENSIONS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. FOR CMU LINTELS, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING UNTIL MASONRY HAS PROPERLY SET (3 DAYS MINIMUM).

8" CMU WALL

BOND BEAM,
SEE SCHEDULE

TYPE I

7
 5

/8
"8"

LINTEL BEARING,
SEE LINTEL
SCHEDULE,
TYPICAL

LA
P

, T
Y

P
IC

A
L

48
 B

A
R

 D
IA

M
E

T
E

R
48

 B
A

R
 D

IA
M

E
T

E
R

S

TOC

SEE PLAN

VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT,
FULL HEIGHT OF WALL,
TYPICAL

MASONRY LINTEL, SEE
SCHEDULE

HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT,
SEE LINTEL SCHEDULE

DOWEL WITH STANDARD HOOK
TO MATCH SIZE OF VERTICAL
REINFORCEMENT, TYPICAL

CMU WALL, SEE PLAN

NOTE: GROUT ALL CELLS SOLID CONTAINING REINFORCEMENT

5

S103

LINTEL BEARING,
SEE LINTEL
SCHEDULE,
TYPICAL

VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT,
FULL HEIGHT OF WALL,
TYPICAL

MASONRY LINTEL, SEE
SCHEDULE

CMU WALL, SEE PLAN

NOTE: GROUT ALL CELLS SOLID CONTAINING REINFORCEMENT

8" , TYPICAL

HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT,
SEE LINTEL SCHEDULE

(2) #4 HORIZONTAL WALL
REINFORCEMENT

5

S103

STOP HORIZONTAL JOINT
REINFORCEMENT AT
CONTROL JOINT, TYPICAL

SEE PLAN FOR CONTROL
JOINT LOCATIONS

CMU WALL, SEE PLAN PREMOLDED CONTROL JOINT

BACKER ROD AND
SEALANT BOTH SIDES

NOTE: CARRY 50% OF BOND BEAM REINFORCEMENT (NOT SHOWN) THROUGH CONTROL JOINTS.

GENERIC HORIZONTAL JOINT
REINFORCEMENT, SEE
SPECIFICATIONS FOR TYPE
(LADDER OR TRUSS)

TYPICAL (24" MINIMUM)

48 BAR DIAMETER LAP,

(2) #5 VERTICAL. GROUT CORE
SOLID AT REINFORCEMENT.

CMU WALL, SEE PLAN

OUTER BAR BENDS AROUND CORNER

INNER BAR BENDS DOWN
INTO CORNER CORE, TYPICAL

CMU WALL, SEE PLAN

BOND BEAM REINFORCEMENT,
SEE WALL SECTIONS

..

MASONRY WALL OPENING

FOR SIZE AND LOCATION
SEE ARCHITECTURAL

DRAWINGS

.

CMU WALL

(2) #5.  EXTEND BARS
FROM BOTTOM OF WALL
TO FLOOR / ROOF ABOVE.
GROUT CORE SOLID.
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Sections and Schedules

 3/8" = 1'-0"1
CMU WALL DOOR OPENING

 3/8" = 1'-0"2
CMU WALL PUNCHED OPENING

 1" = 1'-0"3
CMU WALL VERTICAL CONTROL JOINT

 1" = 1'-0"4
BOND BEAM CORNER

 1" = 1'-0"5
CMU WALL OPENING SECTION
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3

7

7

GENERAL NOTE

1. EC SHALL COORDINATE EXACT ELECTRICAL SERVICE
REQUIREMENTS WITH WE-ENERGIES AND OWNER

SHEET NOTES:

REMOVE EXISTING 200A ELECTRICAL PANEL AND METER SOCKET.
CUT CONDUCTORS BACK TO 2' BELOW GRADE AND ABANDON IN
PLACE. RE-FEED PAVILION FROM NEW PANEL LOCATED IN
MECHANICAL ROOM 102.

REMOVE EXISTING 100A ELECTRICAL PANEL AND METER SOCKET.
CUT CONDUCTORS BACK TO 2' BELOW GRADE AND ABANDON IN
PLACE. RE-FEED PAVILION FROM NEW PANEL LOCATED IN
MECHANICAL ROOM 102.

SEE 1/E200 FOR BUILDING TYPE S2 ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

MOUNT A WEATHERPROOF JUNCTION BOX ON EXISTING PAVILION
STRUCTURE.  INTERCEPT EXISTING PAVILION LIGHTING AND
RECEPTACLE CONDUCTORS IN BOX AND EXTEND FEED TO PANEL
"RP/A1" IN MECHANICAL ROOM 102. FIELD LOCATE BOX NEAR
EXISTING CIRCUIT ENTRANCE.

PROVIDE (3) #3/0 AWG AND (1) #6 GROUND IN 2" CONDUIT.

EXISTING TRANSFORMER TO REMAIN.

1

2

3

4

5

PROVIDE (6) #6 AWG AND (3) #6 GROUND IN 1-1/2" CONDUIT TO
REFEED EXISTING CIRCUITS AS SHOWN.

PROVIDE (2) #8 AWG AND (1) #10 GROUND IN 1" CONDUIT TO REFEED
EXISTING CIRCUITS AS SHOWN.

MOUNT A WEATHERPROOF JUNCTION BOX ON EXISTING PAVILION
STRUCTURE. SPLICE EXISTING PAVILION RECEPTACLE CONDUCTORS
IN BOX AND EXTEND FEED TO PANEL "RP/A5" IN MECHANICAL ROOM
102 FIELD LOCATE BOX NEAR EXISTING CIRCUIT ENTRANCE.

EC SHALL PROVIDE UTILITY APPROVED, 200A 240/120 1-PHASE,
3-WIRE METER SOCKET.

7

8

9

10

6

Waukesha County Parks & Land Use
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1P
2P
3P
1P,1W
1P,2W
2P,2W
2P,3W
A
AC
AFF
AFG
AIC
ARCH
ATS
BFF
BFG
BLDG
C
CAT
CB
CKT
CLG
CT
CU
CL
D
DC
∆
DISC
DWG
E
EC
EMT
FLA
GC
GFI
GFPE
GND
GRC
HH
HP
HVAC
HZ
JB
KVA

KVAR
KW
LTG
MCB
MC
MISC
MH
MLO
MTD
MTG
N / A
NEC
NIC
#
NTS
P
PB
PC
PH
PNL
PP
PR
PRI
PVC
REC
RSC
SEC
SN
SP
SS
ST
STP
SUSP
T
TP
TYP
UG
UTP
UOI
V
W
WP
XFMR
Y
ZAM

-  KILOVOLT AMPERE REACTIVE
-  KILOWATT
-  LIGHTING
-  MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER
-  MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR
-  MISCELLANEOUS
-  MANHOLE
-  MAIN LUGS ONLY
-  MOUNTED
-  MOUNTING
-  NOT APPLICABLE
-  NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
-  NOT IN CONTRACT
-   NUMBER
-  NOT TO SCALE
-  POLE
-  PULL BOX
-  PLUMBING SYSTEM CONTRACTOR
-  PHASE
-  PANEL OR PANELBOARD
-  POWER PANEL
-  PAIR
-  PRIMARY
-  POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
-  RECESSED
-  REFRIGERATOR
-  SECONDARY
-  SOLID NEUTRAL
-  SPARE
-  STAINLESS STEEL
-  SHUNT TRIP
-  SHIELDED TWISTED PAIR
-  SUSPENDED
-  TAMPER RESISTANT SAFETY RECEPTACLE
-  TWISTED PAIR
-  TYPICAL
-  UNDERGROUND
-  UNSHIELDED TWISTED PAIR
-  UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED
-  VOLT
-  WATT
-  WEATHERPROOF
-  TRANSFORMER
-   WYE
-  ZONE ADAPTER MODULE

-  ONE POLE
-  TWO POLE
-  THREE POLE
-  ONE POLE, ONE WIRE
-  ONE POLE, TWO WIRE
-  TWO POLE, TWO WIRE
-  TWO POLE, THREE WIRE
-   AMPERE
-  ALTERNATING CURRENT
-  ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
-  ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
-  AMPERE INTERRUPTING CAPACITY
-  ARCHITECT
-  AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH
-  BELOW FINISHED FLOOR
-  BELOW FINISHED GRADE
-  BUILDING
-  CONDUIT
-  CATALOG
-  CIRCUIT BREAKER
-  CIRCUIT
-  CEILING MOUNTED
-  CURRENT TRANSFORMER
-  COPPER
-  CENTERLINE
-  DEDICATED DEVICE
-  DIRECT CURRENT
-  DELTA
-  DISCONNECT
-  DRAWING
-  ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
-  ELECTRIC METALLIC TUBING
-  ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
-  FULL LOAD AMPS
-  GENERAL CONTRACTOR
-  GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER
-  GROUND FAULT PROTECTION EQUIPMENT
-  GROUND
-  GALVANIZED RIGID CONDUIT
-  HANDHOLE
-  HORSEPOWER
-  HEATING, VENTILATING, AND AIR CONDITIONING
-  HERTZ (CYCLE) PER SECOND
-  JUNCTION BOX
-  KILOVOLT AMPERE

X

Y

X

X

X

X a

XXX

X EQUIPMENT REFERENCE
-  TOP DESIGNATES EQUIPMENT TYPE:
      (LP) LIGHTING PANEL
      (RP) RECEPTACLE PANEL
-  BOTTOM DESIGNATES EQUIPMENT ID

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS

ELECTRICAL ABBREVIATIONS

WALL MOUNTED

SURFACE MOUNTED

PHOTOCELL

TIME CLOCK

CONTACTOR

DAYLIGHT SENSOR

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
- MOUNTED 1'-6" AFF, UOI
- (X) INDICATES CIRCUIT NUMBER
- (Y) INDICATES TYPE:

(GFCI)   GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTING
(WP)      WEATHERPROOF

TRANSFORMER
-  PAD MOUNTED

PANELBOARD
-  SURFACE MOUNTED
-  (SEE SCHEDULE)

MOTOR CONNECTION
-  (X) INDICATES MOTOR IDENTIFICATION

(SEE MOTOR STARTER SCHEDULE)

SPECIAL PURPOSE OUTLET
-  (X) INDICATES DEVICE IDENTIFICATION

(SEE SPECIAL OUTLET  SCHEDULE)

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
- MOUNTED 6" ABOVE COUNTER
- (X) INDICATES CIRCUIT NUMBER
- (Y) INDICATES TYPE:

(GFCI)   GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTING
(WP)      WEATHERPROOF

OCCUPANCY SENSOR
-  CEILING MOUNTED

SWITCH
-  MOUNTED 3'-8" AFF, UOI
-  (a) INDICATES SWITCH
   DESIGNATION
-  SINGLE POLE, UOI
-  (X) INDICATES SWITCH TYPE:
      (2) TWO POLE
      (3) THREE WAY
      (4) FOUR WAY
      (DLS) DUAL LEVEL SWITCH
      (K) KEY OPERATED
      (P) WITH PILOT LIGHT

SUSPENDED, PENDENT, CHAIN,
STEM, OR CABLE HUNG

NOTE: NOT ALL SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS INDICATED HERE ARE USED IN DRAWINGS AND MAY
NOT APPLY TO CURRENT PROJECT.  ADDITIONAL SYMBOLS MAY BE INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

ELECTRICAL SHEET INDEX
E100    ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS, ABBREVIATIONS, SHEET INDEX, & SITE PLAN
E101 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN
E200 ELECTRICAL FLOOR PLAN & SCHEDULES
E300 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES

Y X

A-1b

LIGHT FIXTURE DESIGNATION
-  (A) INDICATES FIXTURE TYPE
   (SEE SCHEDULE)
-  (1) INDICATES CIRCUIT NUMBER
   (PANEL BOUNDS AS INDICATED
   ON DRAWINGS)
-  (b) INDICATES CONTROL
   DESIGNATION (IF NOT INDICATED,
   CONTROLLED VIA SWITCH AT
   ROOM ENTRY)



GENERAL NOTE

1. EC SHALL COORDINATE EXACT ELECTRICAL SERVICE
REQUIREMENTS WITH WE-ENERGIES AND OWNER

DEMO SHEET NOTES:

PROPOSED BATHROOM BUILDING LOCATION.

EXISTING TRANSFORMER TO BE RELOCATED.  CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE RELOACTION OF TRANSFORMER WITH LOCAL UTILITY.

PULL BACK EXISTING CONDUCTORS FEEDING SHELTER BUILDINGS.

EXISTING UNDERGROUND CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS TO REMAIN.

1

2

3

4

4

1
2

3

NEW SHEET NOTES:

PROPOSED LOCATION FOR EXISTING TRANSFORMER.  CONTRACTOR
SHALL PROVIDE UTILITY APPROVED CONCRETE PAD FOR
TRANSFORMER.  COORDINATE RELOCATION OF EXISTING
TRANSFORMER WITH WE ENERGIES.

EC SHALL PROVIDE UTILITY APPROVED, 200A 240/120 1-PHASE,
3-WIRE METER SOCKET.

PROVIDE (3) #3/0 AWG AND (1) #6 GROUND IN 2" CONDUIT.

PROVIDE 17 X 30 X 24 POLYMER CONCRETE HAND HOLE.  EXTEND
CONDUCTORS TO NEW TRANSFORMER LOCATION.

1

2

3

4
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SPECIAL PURPOSE OUTLET SCHEDULE

SERVING LOC

FEED FROM WIRING

VOLT PHASE LOAD

CIRCUIT SIZE POLE SIZE GNDPANEL

BREAKER

1 ELECTRIC HAND DRYERS 100 RP/A 21 20 1 2 #12 #12 120 1 1,6

#

#

SPECIAL PURPOSE OUTLET SCHEDULE NOTES:

SEE
NOTE

1. EC SHALL COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND REQUIREMENTS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.
2. EC SHALL COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND REQUIREMENTS WITH PLUMBING CONTRACTOR  PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.
3. EC SHALL COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND REQUIREMENTS WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR  PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.
4. EC SHALL INSTALL NON-FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH PROVIDED BY MC.
5. EC SHALL INSTALL MANUAL STARTER PROVIDED BY MC.
6. EC SHALL INSTALL AND WIRE ELECTRIC HAND DRYER PROVIDED BY OTHERS.
7. PROVIDE (2) DEDICATED CIRCUITS PER MANUFACTURE
8. EC SHALL PROVIDE 20A 120V 1P DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
9. PROVIDE DISCONNECT SWITCH ADJACENT TO WATER HEATER, ONE PER CIRCUIT.
10. SEE PANEL SCHEDULE FOR CIRCUIT.

4 102 2,9,10

3 WATER HEATER (POU-1) 102

1

1

COND

3/4"

40 2 2 #8

40 2 2 #8 #10 3/4"

2 104 20 1 2 #12 #12 120 13/4"

MOTOR STARTER SCHEDULE NOTES:
1. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE EXACT REQUIREMENTS AND LOCATION WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR
2. OCCUPANCY SENSOR IN ROOM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AUXILIARY CONTACTS TO CONTROL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. EC SHALL COORDINATE WITH MEHCHANICAL CONTRACTOR WITH EXACT REQUIREMENTS.

GENERAL NOTES:

A.      OBTAIN SUPPLIERS SHOP DRAWINGS / WIRING DIAGRAMS TO VERIFY LOCATION AND REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.
B.      FURNISH HACR TYPE BREAKERS FOR ALL HVAC EQUIPMENT
C.      ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL STARTS AND DISCONNECTS AND PROVIDE ALL WIRING AND CONDUIT NEEDED FOR COMPLETE SYSTEM
D.      ALL MOTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DISCONNECT SWITCH LOCATED PER NEC REQUIREMENTS.

MOTOR STARTER SCHEDULE

STARTER

FURNISHED BY
DESCRIPTION

FED FROM

PANEL CKT SIZE

BREAKER

POLE #

BRANCH WIRING

SIZE GND CONDUIT

EQUIPMENT
NUMBER

LOAD VOLT PHASE LOCATION

- - NOT USED - - - - -1 - -

TYPE

DISCONNECT

FURNISHED BY
SEE NOTES

-

GENERAL ABBREVIATIONS:

N/A NOT APPLICABLE
FLA FULL LOAD AMPS
KVA KILOVOLT-AMPERES
KW KILOWATT
HP HORSE POWER
MCA MINIMUM CIRCUIT AMPS

STARTER TYPES:

MAN MANUAL START SWITCH
FVNR FULL VOLTAGE NON-REVERSING
FVR FULL VOLTAGE REVERSING
VFD VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE
TS2W TWO SPEED, 2 WINDING
TS1W TWO SPEED, 1 WINDING

DISCONNECT TYPES:

FDS FUSIBLE DISCONNECT SWITCH
NFDS NON-FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH
CBD CIRCUIT BREAKER DISCONNECT
COMB COMBINATION STARTER/FDS
CAP CORD AND PLUG

FURNISHED BY:

EM EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURE
EC ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
MC MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR
PC PLUMBING CONTRACTOR
FPC FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR

- - --

2

-

ACCESSORIES

STARTER ACCESSORIES:

DC PROVIDE WITH SPARE SET OF DRY CONTACTS, 2 SETS NORMALLY OPEN  &
 1 SET NORMALLY CLOSED

DS INTEGRAL DISCONNECT SWITCH
HOA INTEGRAL HAND-OFF-AUTO SELECTOR SWITCH
TS FACE MOUNTED ON-OFF TOGGLE SWITCH
PB FACE MOUNTED ON-OFF PUSH BUTTON SWITCH
PL(G) FACE MOUNTED PILOT LIGHT INDICATING STATUS 

(COLOR OF LIGHT: G=GREEN, Y=YELLOW, R=RED, W=WHITE)

- -

TYPE

3

4

5

6

6.1 MCA 120 GF-1 20 1 2 #12 #121 102 MC3/4"

9.0 MCA 120 ERV-1 20 1 2 #12 #121 102 3/4"

MOTORIZED DAMPER 20 1 2 #12 #12 13/4"27

20 1 2 #12 #12 13/4"

120 1

120 1

FRAC

ELECTRIC HAND DRYERS

WATER HEATER (POU-2) 240#10 3/4"

2,7,9

LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE

DES
LAMP DATA

DESCRIPTION
LIGHT FIXTURE

VOLTS MOUNT
CEILING

TYPE
FIXTURE
DEPTH

OPTIONS / ACCESSORIES
SEE

NOTESQTY TYPE COLOR MANUFACTURE CATALOG SERIES

A - - - - EXTERIOR LED WALL PACK DAYBRITE WTN-24-U-BK 120 W - - - - 1

NOTE:  SEE SPECIFICATIONS SECTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING LIGHTING FIXTURE AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS.  PROVIDE OPTIONS AND ACCESSORIES
REFERENCED BY THE COLUMN TITLED ''OPTIONS/ACCESSORIES''.  MANUFACTURERS LISTED AS ACCEPTABLE SHALL MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS AND FEATURES INDICATED.
ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURERS MUST MEET THE PHOTOMETRIC PERFORMANCE OF THE LISTED UNIT.

DW
ES
LG

= DRY WALL
= EXPOSED STRUCTURE
= LAY-IN GRID

P
PL
PO

= PENDANT
= PLASTER
= POLE

R
S
W

= RECESS
= SURFACE
= WALL MOUNTED

V = VARIESABBREVIATIONS:

LED

4FT LINEAR FLUORESCENT LUMINAIRE VPF-8-4-2F32T8-120-CP-GRY-CW-ST/SC-PRS 120 W - - - -

120 S - - - -  - - -

C

D

2 - -F32T8

1 - -32W PLT 15" SURFACE MOUNT ROUND 

 - - -

 - - -

ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURES

COOPER, LITHONIA, LSI

COOPER, DAYBRITE, LSI

COOPER, DAYBRITE, LSI

FS 100 / 104 25 21FLUSH SENSOR 20 1 2 #12 #12 1203/4"

LS 25 21LAVATORY SENSOR 20 1 2 #12 #12 1203/4"

LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE NOTES:
1. SEE ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

5 - - --NOT USED - - - - - --

- -

MAN MC - -

MAN - -

MAN EM - -

MAN EM - -

MC

NFDS

NFDS

NFDS

NFDS

-

EM

MC

MCMOTORIZED DAMPERFRAC

40 2 2 #8 #10 3/4"
240 15 kW

23

9,11,13,15

-

100 / 104

102

102

-

RP/A

RP/A

RP/A

RP/A

- -

27

6

8

KENALL RHR15-W

1,2

1,2

6.5 kW

1,6

6 102 1.5 kW1WATER SOFTNER 20 1 2 #12 #12 1203/4"29 2,8

1

1

- - NOT USED - - - - -- - -- - --- --

RP/A

RP/A

RP/A

RP/A

RP/A

RP/A

120 W - - - -  - - -EBU 2 - -LED EMERGENCY BATTERY UNIT COOPER, DAYBRITE, LSILITHONIA ELM2LED 1

SHEET NOTES:

NOT USED

EC TO PROVIDE 200A 240/120 1-PHASE, 3-WIRE METER SOCKET.
COORDINATE EXACT REQUIREMENTS WITH LOCAL UTILITY

EC TO PROVIDE ELECTRICALLY HELD LIGHTING CONTACTOR SQUARE
D MODEL LG40 OR APPROVED EQUAL.

EC TO PROVIDE ELECTRONIC ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK IN AN
INTERMATIC MODEL ET8215C OR APPROVED EQUAL. EC SHALL WIRE
FOR PHOTOCELL "ON" AND TIME CLOCK "OFF" CONFIGURATION.

1

GENERAL NOTES:
1.) ALL CIRCUITS TO BE FED FROM PANEL "RP/A", UOI. SEE PANEL

SCHEDULE FOR FURTHER DETAILS.

2.) SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL 
REQUIREMENTS PERTAINING TO  TYPE S2 REQUIREMENTS.

2

3

4

EC TO PROVIDE 200A  240V 1P 3W PANEL SEE PANEL SCHEDULE ON
SHEET E300 FOR FURTHER REQUIREMENTS.  FOR MINOOKA PARK
AREA1&2 REFER TO PANEL "RP/A1" SCHEDULE.  FOR MINOOKA PARK
AREA 5 REFER TO PANEL "RP/A5" SCHEDULE. FOR MUKWONAGO
PARK AREA 2&3 REFER TO PANEL "RP/A2" SCHEDULE.

PROVIDE (3) #3/0 AWG AND (1) #6 GROUND IN 2" CONDUIT FROM
METER SOCKET TO ELECTRICAL PANEL.

EC PROVIDE CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR
WATTSTOPPER  DT-300 OR APPROVED EQUAL. EC SHALL WIRE
OCCUPANCY SENSOR AFTER KEYED SWITCH

EC SHALL PROVIDE PHOTOCELL WATTSTOPPER LS-102 FOR
INTERIOR LIGHT CONTROL.  PHOTOCELL TO TURN "OFF" FIXTURES
FOR DAYLIGHT THROUGH SKY LIGHT.

5

7

6

8

EC SHALL PROVIDE PHOTOCELL WATTSTOPPER FOR EXTERIOR
LIGHTING CONTROL. EC SHALL WIRE FOR PHOTOCELL "ON" AND TIME
CLOCK "OFF" CONFIGURATION.

EC SHALL PROVIDE A SINGLE POLE OCCUPANCY SENSOR WALL
SWITCH MODEL DW-100 OR APPROVED EQUAL

NOT USED

EC SHALL PROVIDE KEYED SWITCH. SWITCH SHALL BE WIRED AHEAD
OF OCCUPANCY SENSOR.

9

10

11

12

3

4

5

6

21

C-2os,b

A-4A-4

GFCI,48"
1

GFCI,48"
1

4

D-2os

PC PCOS

PC

OS

A-4

3

GFCI,WP
3

2

RP

A

TC

GFCI,
48" AFF

1

C

3

4

5

10

9

7

8

7

8

FS-25

FS-25

FS-25

LS-25

LS-25

FS-25

FS-25

FS-25

LS-25

LS-25

C-2os,a

6

6

K Ka b

C-2os,b

C-2os,b

C-2os,b

C-2os,a

C-2os,a

C-2os,a

12 12

EBU-5 EBU-5

4

D-2os
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TYPE S2 - ELECTRICAL FLOOR PLAN
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PANEL SCHEDULE NOTES:

PANEL SCHEDULE NOTES:
1. PANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE MECHANICAL ROOM 102 OF MINOOKA BATHROOM BUILDING IN AREA 5.

1. PANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE MECHANICAL ROOM 102 OF MINOOKA BATHROOM BUILDING IN AREA 1&2.

PANEL SCHEDULE NOTES:
1. PANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE MECHANICAL ROOM 102 OF MUKWONAGO BATHROOM BUILDING IN AREA 2&3.


